@ Shell Qil Products US

RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 1:09 pm, Oct 03, 2006

September 30, 2006 -

Re:  Semi-Annual Thitd Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
809 East Stanley Boulevard
Livetmote, California

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of petjuty, that the information and/or recommendations contained

in the attached document or repott is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell O1l Products US

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager

20945 8. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (559) 645-9306; F: (559) 645-5643
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Received


/f Environmental
Consultants, inc.

Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

September 30, 2006
DELTA Project SJI80-95T-1
SAP: 135442

Mr, Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: SEMI-ANNUAL THIRD QUARTER 2006 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Shell-Branded Service Station
809 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Qil Products (Shell), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has prepared this Third
Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced site.

This quarterly report represents Delta’s professional opinions based upon the currently available information and is
arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope
of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only
those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed, This report is intended
only for the use of Delta’s Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be
liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no
express or implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Ms. Debbie Arnold (Delta) at (408) 826-1873 or
Mr. Denis Brown (Shell) at (707) §65-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Heather Buckinghai Debbie Arnold, PG 7745
Senior Staff Geologist Project Manager

Attachment:  Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ce: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson

A'member of:

k3
Xlnogen
Enwironmental Alliance




September 30, 2006

SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Station Address: 809 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA
DELTA Project No. SJ80-98T-1

SHELL Project Manager/Phone No.: ' Denis Brown/(707) 865-0251

DELTA Site Manager/Phone No.: Debbie Arnold/(408) 826-1873

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: ACHCSA/Mr. Jerry Wickham, PG, CHG
Other Agencies to Receive Copies: None

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (THIRD - 2006):
1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report.

2. Submitted results of recent soil and groundwater investigation in report titled, Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Report and Request for Case Closure, dated September 29, 2006.

WORK PERFORMED LAST QUARTER (SECOND - 2006): _
1. Advanced site Borings SB-1 through SB-5 in order to investigate residual petroleum hydrocarbon source areas in

site soils.
Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring.
Frequency of Sampling: Semi-Annual
Frequency of Monitoring: Semi-Annual
Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present On-site [ Yes X No
(Well #°s):
Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date :  NA
SPH Recovered This Quarter : None

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective Direction(s): Municipal Well 10-01 is located approximately 1,700
feet northeast of the site. The Arroyo Mocho Canal is
located approximately 300 feet southwest of the site.

Current Remediation Techniques: None

Permits for Discharge: ' None

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 20 feet below top of well casing

Groundwater Gradient Notth-nottheast at a gradient of less than 0.01 ft/ft, consistent
with previous data
Current Agency Correspondence: ACHCSA letter dated May 16, 2006 (scil and groundwater

investigation work plan approval)

Sumypary of Unusual Activity: None
g /umaﬂa(

Debbie Arnold
Project Manager (DELTA)




ATTACHED:
s Figure | — Site Location Map
» TFigure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, July 26, 2006
e Figure 3 — TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE Concentrations Map, July 26, 2006

e Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, August 18, 2006
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ATFTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT, AUGUST 18,2006




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES nc.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 19856

August 18, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Oi Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

809 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on July 26, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060726 WC-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Setvices, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910,120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO' LOS ANGELES £AN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 26112-1108 (408) 673-06565 FAX (408) 873-7771 LT, 746684 www.blolnetech.com




collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was petformed.

Please call if you have any questions,

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/np

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Debbie Arnold
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
809 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation

{ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ugM | (waM | (ugM | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 09/25/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MVW-1 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 45549 | 20.08 43543
MW-1 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45549 19.71 435.78
MW-1 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45549 18.05 437.44
MW-1 04/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 455.49 17.57 437.92
MW-1 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 455.49 18.76 436.73
MW-1 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5.0 45549 | 20.01 435.48
MW-1 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 455.49 16.58 438.91
MVV-1 07/27/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 455,49 19.43 436.06
MWV-1 01/06/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45549 17.20 438.29
MW-1 07/20/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 455,49 17.69 437.80
MW-1 01/10/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <050 | 1,000 | 455.49 16.03 439.46
MW-1 07/28/2006 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA NA NA NA 455.49 19.51 435.98

mw-2 | 09252001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-2 | 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45484 | 2040 434.44
MW-2 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45484 | 2017 434,67
MW-2 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 454.84 18.30 436.54
MW-2 | 04/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 454.84 17.93 436.91
MW-2 | 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 454.84 19.01 435.83
MW-2 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 454.84 | 2036 434.43
Mw-2 | 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454,84 16.99 437.85
MW-2 | 07/27/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454,84 19.64 435.20
MW-2 | 01/06/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 454.84 17.80 437.24
MW-2 | 07/20/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454,84 17.90 436.94
MW-2 | 01/10/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <050 24 454,84 16.27 438.57
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
809 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/l) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/l} {ug/l) (ug/h {ug/l) (MSL) (ft.) {(MSL)
[ wmw-2 | o7i2s/20068 | <500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 NA NA NA NA 454.84 | 19.59 435.25
MW-3 | 09/25/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45487 | 1995 434.92
MW-3 | 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.83 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45487 | 19863 435.24
MW-3 | 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 454.87 | 17.90 436.97
MW-3 | 04/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.71 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45487 | 1745 437.42
MW-3 | 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.69 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 454.87 | 1869 436.18
MW-3 | 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.64 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 454.87 19.90 434.97
MW-3 | 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454.87 16.50 438.37
MW-3 | 07/27/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454.87 19.31 435.56
MW-3 | 01/06/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45487 | 17.15 437.72
MW-3 | 07/20/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 45487 | 17.53 437.34
MW-3 | 01/10/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <050 | <050 | <60 | 45487 | 1594 438.93
Mw-3 | 07/28/2006 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA NA NA NA | 454.87 | 19.33 435.54
Mw-4 | 09/25/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
Mw-4 | 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45624 | 2115 435.09
Mw-4 | 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45624 | 2085 435.39
Mw-4 | 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45624 | 19.15 437.09
M4 | 04/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45624 | 18.85 437.59
MW-4 | 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45624 | 19.87 436.37
MW-4 | 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 48624 | 21.12 435.12
MW-4 | 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 46624 | 1765 438.59
MW-4 | o7/27/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 45624 | 20.50 435.74
MW-4 | 01/08/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <6.0 | 4s6.24 18.29 437.95
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
809 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well 1D Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ugfl) (ugiL) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug) (ug/l) {ug/l) {ug/ (MSL) (ft.} (MSL)
MW 07/20/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 456.24 18.73 437.51
MW-4 01/10/2008 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 456.24 17.08 439.16
MW-4 07/28/2006 <50.0 <{.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA NA NA NA 456.24 20.55 435.69
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
809 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE | TAME TBA TOC Water Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugll) (ugl[} (ugll) (ug/l) {MSL) {ft.) {MSL)
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, foluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DiPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohcl or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
Survey data provided by KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2060 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0080 * Fax 615-726-3404

August 15, 20006

Client:  Defta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order;  NPG3819

175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 809 E Stanley Blvd, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nbr: SAP 135442
Attn: Justin  Link P/C Nbr: 97461964
Date Received: 07/25/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBLER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW-1 NPG3819-01 07/26/06  10:40
MW-2 NPG3819-02 07/26/06 09:36
MW-3 NPG3819-03 07/26/06 08:52
MW-4 NPG3819-04 47/26/06  10:10

An excouted copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this repoit. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, pleasc contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are ouiside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the (individwilty to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential, If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended rtecipient, you arc hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please nolily us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 5 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.
These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

vt

Jim Hatficld

Project Management

Page 1 of 7




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashvile, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fex 615-726-3404

Client DPefta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPG3819
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 809 LI Stanley Blvd, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135442
Attn  Justin Link Received: 07/29/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilutien  Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPG3819-01 (MW-1 - Water) Sampled: 07/26/06 1(:40
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Benzenc ND ug/b 0.500 1 08/09/06 08%:11 SW846 B260B 6081224
Lthylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 08:11 SW846 82608 6081224
Methyl fert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 08&:11 SW846 B260B 6081224
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 08:11 SW846 82608 06081224
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 08:11 SW846 82603 6081224
Sury: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%) 163 % 08/09/06 08:11 SW846 82608 6081224
Surr: Dibromaflnoromethane (79-122%) 924 % 08/09/06 08:11 SW846 82608 6081224
Swurr: Tolwene-d8 (78-121%) 94 % 08/09/06 08:11 SW846 82608 6081224
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 93 % 08/09/06 08:11 SW8&46 82608 6081224
Puargeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoling Range Orpganics ND ug/L 50.0 1 08/09/06 08:11 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6081224
Surr: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%} 103 % 08/09/06 08:11 "A LUFT GC/ME 6081224
Surr: Dibromoflnoromethare (0-200%) 94 % 08/09/06 08:11 “A LUFT GC/ME 6081224
Surr: Tolwene-d8 (0-200%) 94 % 08/09/06 08:11 TA LUFT GC/MS 6081224
Stirr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (0-200%) 93 % 08/09/06 08:11 TA LUFT GC/MS 6081224
Sample ID: NPG3819-02 (MW-2 - Water) Sampled: 07/26/06 09:36
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by TPA Method 8260B
Benzene N[ ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 08:36 SW84s 826013 6081224
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 08:36 SW846 8260B 6081224
Methyl tert-Bulyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 08:36 SW846 82603 6081224
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 08:36 SWS846 B8260B 6081224
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 t 08/00/06 08:36 SW846 82608 6081224
Surr: 12-Diclloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 104 % 08/09/06 08:36 SW846 82608 6081224
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%;) 100 % 08/09/06 08:36 SW846 82608 06081224
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%4) 97 % 08/09/06 08:36 SW846 82608 6081224
Surr: 4-Bromofinorobenzene (78-126%) 100 % 08/09/06 08:36 SWS846 82608 6081224
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/l 500 1 08/09/06 08:36 A LUFT GC/MS 6081224
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (0-200%) 104 % 08/0%06 08:36 7A LUFT GC/ME 6081224
Sury: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 100 % 08/09/06 08:36 A LUFT GC/ME 6081224
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 97 % 08/09/06 08:36 A LUFT GC/MS 6081224
Swurr: 4-Bromofluorebenzene (0-200%) 100 % 08/09/06 08:36 TA LUFT GC/MS 6081224
Sample ID: NPG3819-03 (MW-3 - Water) Sampled: 07/26/06 08:52
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Benzeng ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 01:34 SW846 8260B 6081318
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 01:34 SW846 8260B 6081318
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 01:34 SWR46 8260B 6OBI318
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 i 08/09/06 01:34 SW846 52608 6081318
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/05/06 034 SWe46 8260B GOBI318
Surr: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 01 % 08/09/06 01:34 SW846 8260B 6081318
Surr: Dibromofinoromethane (79-122%) 92 % 08/09/06 01:34 SW846 8260B 6081318
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 98 % 08/09/06 01:34 SW846 82608 6081318
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2060 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-725-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPG3819

175 Bernal Rd,, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119
Attn Justin  Link

Project Name:
Project Numnber:
Received:

809 E Stanley Bivd., Livermore, CA

SAP 135442

07/29/06  08:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution  Analysis
Analyte Result Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample [D: NPG3819-03 (MW-3 - Water) - cont. Sampled: 07/26/06 08:52
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - conl,
Surr: 4-Bromgfluorobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 08/09/06 01:34 SW846 82608 6081318
Purgeable Petroleum IHydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 08/08/06 01:34 “A LUFT GC/MS 6081318
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%4) 101 % 08/09/06 01:34 TA LUFT GC/MS 6081318
Srrr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-20024) 92 % 08/09/06 01:34 TA LUFT GC/MS 6081318
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 98 % 08/09/06 01:34 ZA LUFT GC/M! 6081318
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 105 % 08/09/06 01:34 “A LUFT GCrMS 6081318
Sample ID: NPG3819-04 (MW-4 - Water) Sampled: 07/26/06 10:10
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 01:59 SW346 8260B 6081318
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 (1:59 5W846 8260B 6081318
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 01:59 SW846 8260B 6081318
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 01:59 SW846 8260B 6081318
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/09/06 01:59 SW846 82608 6081318
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%) 104 % 08/09/06 01:59 SW846 82608 6081318
Surr: DibromofTuoromethane (79-122%) 2 % 08/09/06 01:59 SW846 82608 6081318
Surr: Tohwiene-d8 (78-121%}) 927 % 08/09/06 01:59 SW&46 82608 6081318
Surs: 4-Bromofinorobenzene (78-126%) 97 % 08/09/06 01:59 SW846 82608 6081318
Purgeable Petrolcum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 08/09/06 01:539 A LUFT GC/MS 6081318
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (0-200%3) 104 % 08/09/06 01:59 "A LUFT GC/M: 6081318
Surr: Dibromoffuoromethane (0-200%6) 92 % 08/09/06 01:59 “A LUFT GC/MS 6081318
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%5) 97 % 08/09/06 01:59 TA LUFT GC/MS 6081318
Surv: 4-Bromoftuorobenzene (0-200%) 97 % 08/09/06 01:59 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6081318
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELIL (13653) Work Order: NPG3819
175 Bernal Rd.,, Suite 200 Project Name: 809 E Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number; SAP (35442
Attn Justin  Link Received: 07/29/06 0R:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Amlyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Sclected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6081224-BLK1
Benzene <0.200 ug/l. 6081224 6081224-BLK1 08/09/06  04:28
Ethiylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6081224 6081224-BLK1 08/09/06  04:28
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.209 ug/L 6081224 6081224-BLK1 08/09/06  04:28
Toluene <0.200 ug/l. 6081224 6081224-BLK1 08/0%/06  04:28
Xylenes, total <Q.330 ug/L 6081224 6081224-BLK1 08/09/06  04:28
Strrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-df 97% 6081224 6081224-BLK 08/0%/06  04:28
Strrogate: Dibromoflvaromethang 02% 6081224 6081224-BLEK1 08/09/06  04:28
Surrogate: Tolugne-d8 100% 6081224 60R1224.BLK 1 08/09/060 04:28
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99% 6081224 6081224-BLK1 08/09/06  04:28
6081318-BLKA1
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6081318 6081318-BLK1 08/08/06  18:06
Ethylbenzene <0200 ug/L 6081318 6081318-BLK1 08/08/06  18:06
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6081318 6081318-BLK1 0B/08/06  18:06
Toluene <0.200 up/L 6081318 6081318-BLK1 08/08/06  [8:06
Xylenes, fotal <0.350 ug/L 6081318 6081318-BLK1 08/08/06  18:06
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-df 101% 6081318 6081318-BLK1 08/08/06  18:06
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 91% 6081318 6081318-BLK | 08/08/06  18:06
Strrogare: Teluens-d8 97% ’ GOB1318 60B1318-BLKI 08/08/06  18:06
Surrogate: 4-Bremofluorobenzene 98% 6081318 6081318-BLK1 08/08/06  18:06
Purgeable Petroleum Iydrocarbons
6081224-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6081224 6081224-BLK1 08/09/06  04:28
Surrogate: 1,.2-Dichloracthane-d4 97% 6081224 6081224-BLK1 08/09/06  04:28
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 9204 6081224 6081224-BLK 1 08/09/06 04:28
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100% 6081224 6081224-BLK1 08/09/06  04:28
Surrogate: 4-Bromoftuorabenzene Q0% 6081224 6081224-BLK1 08/09/06 04:28
6081318-BLK1
Gasoling Range Organics <50.0 ug/L GOBEI 1S 6081318-BLK1 08/08/06  18:06
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-df 101% 60BI318 G0B1318-BLKI1 08/08/06  18:06
Surrogate: Dibromoflvorometiane 1% 6081318 6081318-BLK1 08/08/06  18:06
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97% 6081318 6081318-BLK1 08/08/06  18.06
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98% 6081313 60B1318-BLK1 08/08/06  18:06
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Craighlon Road NMashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax §15-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Josg) / SHELL (13653)
175 Bernal Rd., Suito 200
San Jose, CA 95119

Attn Justin  Link

Work Order:
Project Name:

NPG3819
809 E Swnley Blvd, Livermore, CA

Project Number: SAP
07/29/06 08:00

Received:

135442

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec Range Batch Date/Time
Sclected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
6081224-B51
Benzene 50.0 51.8 ug/L 104% T ¥23 6081224 0B/09/06  03:38
Ethylbenzene 50.0 50.5 wy/L 101% 7 125 6081224 0R8/09/06  03:38
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 4.7 ug/L 29% 66 142 6081224 08/09/06  03:38
Toluene 50.0 51.0 ug/L. 102% 78 122 6081224 08/0%/06 0338
Xylenes, todak 150 147 ug/L 28% 7% 130 6081224 08/09/06  03:38
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 500 50.4 101% 70 - 130 6081224 08/09/06  03:38
Strrogate: Dibremoffieromethane 500 48.6 971% 79 - 122 6081224 08/09/06  03:38
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 50,0 504 101% 78 121 60815224 08/09/06  03:38
Surrogate: +-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 47.0 4% 7 - 126 6081224 08/09/06  03:38
6081318-B51
Benzene 50,0 553 ug/L 111% 79 - 123 6081218 08/08/06  16:52
Ethylbenzene 50.0 56,8 ug/L 114% 19 125 6081318 08/08/06 16:52
Methyl terl-Butyl Ether 50.0 55.0 ug/L. 110% i1 142 60B1318 08/08/06  16;52
Toluene 50,0 56.4 ug/L 113% % - 122 5081318 08/08/06  16:52
Xylenes, tolal 150 167 ug/L 111% 79 130 6081318 08/08/06  16:52
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiaroethance-dd 50.0 52.8 106% 70 - 130 6081318 08/08/06  16:52
Sturrogate: Dibromoffuoromethanc 50.0 49.5 99% 79 - 122 6081318 08/08/06  16:52
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 49.3 99% 78 121 6081318 08/0B/06  16:52
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 50.0 49.5 99% 78 £26 6081318 08/08/06  16:52
Purgeable Petroleum Ilydrocarbons
6081224-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 3000 ug/L 98% 67 - 130 6081224 08/09/06  03:38
Survogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-dd 500 50.4 101% 70 - 130 6081224 98/09/06  03:38
Surragate: Dibromoflusremethane 50.0 48.6 97% 70 - 130 6081224 08/09/06 03:38
Strrogate: Toluenc-d8 50.0 504 101% 70 - 130 6081224 08/09/06  03:38
Surrogate: 4-Bromeflirerobenzenc 50.0 47.0 94% 70 - 13¢ 6081224 08/09/06  03:38
6081318-BS1
Gasoling Range Organics 3050 3710 ug/L 122% 67 13¢ GO81318 0B/0B/06  16:52
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloraethane-dd 50.0 52.8 106% 70 - 130 6081318 08/08/06  16:52
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane 50,0 49.5 99% 70 130 6081218 08/08/06  16:52
Surragate: Toluene-d8 50.0 49.3 9994 10 130 6081318 08/08/06  16:52
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorsbenzene 50.0 49.5 99% 70 120 GOBI318 08/08/06  16:52
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TeStAmeI‘ iIca
2960 Foster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0080 * Fax 615-726-3404

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Work Order: NPG3819
Project Namic; 809 E Stanley Bivd., Livermore, CA

Project Number: SADP 135442
Received: 07/29/06 08:00

Client Delta Tnv. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653)
175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119

Attn Justin Link

CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica -~ Nashville, TN

Methad Matrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X

NA Water
SWe46 8260B Water N/A X X
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax €15-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653} Work Order; NPG3819
i75 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 809 E Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number; SAP 135442
Alin Justin  Link Received: 07/29/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC ceriifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Walter Gasoline Range Organics
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13. a. On preserved hottles did the pI test sirips suggest that preservation reached the correct ;iH Tevel?

TestAmerica L

Nashville Division

C [

OOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# NPG3819
Cooler Received/Opened On: July 29, 2006 @ 08:00 q 0
L Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (ast 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_ | ‘{ O

UPS _ Velocity DHL Route Off-street Mise,

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened:~ §Z r ; - Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gua ID#)

NA A00466 A00750 100190 101282 Raynger ST

3. Were custody seals on outside ofcooler"’..,____ ............ T O, NA
a.  Ifyes, how many and where: 2 - :ZOL (
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated L TR oane
5. Were custody papers Instde cooler?.. ... Weerernerens [T, hrsarraessens srersstin tearan
I certify that I opened the copler and answered questions 1-5 (in ial)..... sarppreceresss ssazes
6, Were custody zeals on containers: YES @ and Intact YES NO@
were these signed, and dated COTreetly . iinmanens YES...NO.(.NA,
1. Mat kind of packing material used? Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plastic bﬁg Paper Other None
8. Cooling process: @ Ice-pack lee (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
9. Did all containers arrive in good condition {unbroken)?......covrrvineees P — S {NO...NA
10. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., L o OO NO...NA
I1. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.......vnieene. Teraenaaenaa NO,..NA
12, a. Were VOA vials recefved?......... e T e e e e nr e s rm e ..NO...NA
b. Was there any observahble head space present in any VOA viai?........ YE A

certify that I untoaded the eooler and answered questions 6-12 uﬁr ......................... .

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correet preservafives wers used...... .. )@..NO...NA
If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here
14. Was residual chlorine present?.......... ivsest e ssenereraesaen i e YES,.NO,. A
' o, o
.15. Were custady papers properly filled out (Ink, sighed, e16)? uuiviiininercsennr e se e en resaban @....NO...NA
16.  Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.....covnneeeenns terrrererrsa e [ @....NO...NA
17. Were correct contaliners used for the analysis requested?......couneennnean Veasrunennans @S...NO...NA
18. Was sufficlent amount of sample sent in each COREATIEE? oviiiiiiiis i ieeerervernasesnsrmssesestersasesans @...NO...NA
' 50—

I

19. Were there Non-Conformance fssues at login ' YES (@ Was a PIPE generafed YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shiptent
Cooler Receipt Form

LF-1 Revised 3/9/06
Bnd of Form




[ A - 1rvine, California

SHELL Chain Of Gustody Record

[ TA - Morgan tiil, caiforz | NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown
[1 T4 - Sacremento, Cafifornia / /
7 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES | T2l CHECK 80X TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES of 7| 4| 6| 1] 91614 oA ? 26 /66
£ T2 - Nashvlle, Teanesses L] NETWORK DEV f FE [ O3 B consuLTanT L i ’ !
[ calscience B/ BILL €O i PAGE / o /
O oher, 11:! COMPLIANCE J lﬁmrcam l ‘ l -
W TOG COOE: SITE ADDRESS: Stroet and City [State GLOBAL IO NG.:
Blaine Teeh Services BTSS 809 E. Staniey Blvd., Livermore CA T0600101276
ACDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Nama. Company, Qffice Location): PHONE NO E-MAIL: CORSULTANT PROJECT NO.Z
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 @ 60"5&25«-(,0@,_2
TROIECT CONTACT (Rardooss or FOF Report 1) Justin Link, Deita, San Jose Office {408} 826-1865 jlink@deltaeny.com BTS #
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAMELS) (Prtx
TELEPHONE: FAX: EMARL: . 2
408-573-0555 4085737771 mninokata@blainetech,com M‘/ ' / / J/ Y /K/}’ < @ En

TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS ] RUSH [S CALENDAR DAYS):

L1 RESULTS NEEDED

4
REQUESTED ANALYSIS

[1soay [Ozoar D2par L3 24n0urs ONWESKEND
3 La- RwQCE REPORT FORMAT [ usT AGENCY:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: [ EDD NOT NEEDED ~ g FIELD NOTES:
] SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES mig @l o
[ STATE REIMB RATE APPLIES &1 5 2 Contalner/Preservative
NPG381g RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED re i _u g = or PID Readings
E o g z ia - § or Laboratory Notes
— mn
08/14/06 2359 Bla| |5y - olsl |=lE|2] |Blg] |¢&
FlilelssiglalalE|2lElaigiB|2l=|B|2 ®
slewlelsiBle 2|8 8Bj2i81=|s5l=slZ2132 £
glélalsaiglelqlg 18|83 |32 22151 E& -
sla|2|sSS|E|e|a % AR R gle 213 B
_ e .. SAMPLING woor | + | lE XD Tlwm| 2 sl S|Elslnl|EIlE = TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
F a MATRIX x|z juig < = | &0 [] Elx]w| 2|8 ki)
ield Sample Identification | e e |EIE|E|SEE|E|szIG|e|ala|2|eje]ele)l e
Mo — | okttt | N2 et || | K| ¥ pif® B3Iy
- 2 4% A1 ALK Z
W/ j v/ w/
w -4 1010 A Ixl | f y
T ’ H

T Dopen t00y, (4 W Tags A 72906 00 TORT

R,el th:(si‘ ] - Date: Tune:
. _ V-2 zon | (olS
Red r{Signatura) Date: Twmo:
S 727 -5¢ / _7‘_/f

Q8Q Graphic (714 BE8-9702




PROBLEM CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

| paTEMME 7o THO DATE RECEIVED __Tfz7/(
: CUENT ____ Bl TURN AROUND TIME S0
CLIENT SERVICES REP ANALYST e

S e
PROBLEM
_ THEpE wrmgent - AN Swple YEe e

o C.O.C_ a4l (34

Y

MW SAhwwpiEs  Ww=1  fze 1040
’ W ~ 2 ARk
Win =% RG.2
W~ A s/ {OL0
= B Al oF T2 VOAS /g-get,

\

| RESOLUTION
Client I;nstruction* Witne  Shoe  deiidnd Apmcbe {‘? 7306746) iy i o ot

s is oo proge CUTMACY) Juotlot simber £ o Syl ).

Telephione Number of Client: ("i 08) 5%3-0555

Client Contact for Instruction: hr&‘\u/( Nonajeata
1/%/\9(., 0k

Date and Time of Instruction:

A 28[o0, 0§35

Date & Time Form Given to Sample Control:
i

CLIEV\{ b”X"” W

T SERVICES REP. SIGNATURE:
DATE/TIME: UV gl téob o530

i ¥ client does not return call within 24 hours, piease route this form to the Laboratory Director.
|

i White Copy - Client Services Pink Copy - Sample Control




e mn i en e S e e o R A oot AT e e

| PROBLEM CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

FRUDLLIV WIIAIR A e A e e

patermve _ 11270 1240 pATE RECEIVED _ 1 [27(%8
CLIENT G| TURN AROUND TIME

CLIENT SERVICES REP ANALYST _€

PROBLEM
DLOm T eeeicue a0 (o0 TR

Slj'\\)uvpkeg q_]&(‘w"‘] OH‘H A~ ) \CAD e /W(
‘ WW-7 93 ’
WARTT %57,
W LoV \!f

aqUEJ aglse o ¥5S »

RESOLUTION
Client Instruction® see  aftacb problen 00 (bottes wart ot lad 0T )
facint #, Shewld ket b G A161900) .

Telephbne Number of Client:  (448) §33-059%

Client Contact for Instruction: Muheel  Nomkera

Date and Time of Instruction: e/ "('; 0530
Tv]'(?,f/dff/ 0§55

Date &‘l Time Form Given to Sample Control:

CLIENT SERVICES REP. SIGNATURE: D (L

DATE/TIME: 7128[08, 0§30

*if client does not return call within 24 hours, please route this form to the Laboratory Director.

White Copy - Client Services Pink Copy - Sample Control




Eﬁectrve 07[ 19/05

SEQUO!A ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG
CLIENT NAME: e \ " DATE REC'D AT LAB:_ | (21 [ For Regulatory Purposes?
REC.BY (PRINT) ___ &) TIME REC'D ATLAB: ___ "\ 34D DRINKING WATER ~ YES/
WORKORDER: DATE LOGGED IN: ) WASTE WATER  YES/
GIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE [AB_|DASH CLIENTID CONTAINER |PRESERV| | SAMPLE DATE REMARKS:
: SAMPLE#| # - DESCRIPTION| ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION ETC)
1. Gustody Seal(s) Present / ;tkE//v -\ T [T 1 1w : .
Intact/ Bro W — L _ i \ '
2. Cham-of-CustodwaéPm@ﬂ\’f - ! \ \ \
3. Traffic Reports or - ‘ : _ 4 lg_ N\ i T_) A
Packing List Present / ﬁﬁh ,__/-—-—"——-"-""""* - -
4. Airbilt: Airbill / St _, /.
Present / AbseEn} ' / .
5. Alrbill #: e - /
6. Sample Labels: /Present/ Absent /
7. Sample IDs: /Not Listed -
) ~on Chain-of-Custody
8. Sample Condition: / Broken* [ .
aking” L
9. Does information on chain-of-custody, -
traffic reports and sample 1a :
-agree? ; Yé I No*
10, Sample received within L i 7
hold time? © ((YesiNoT / T ¥ - |
11. Adeguate sample volume ] I - ¥ W < ;
received? {Te3 / No* [ / ] 1
12. Proper preservatives used? (Y3 / No* T L [
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? L =
" (circle which, if yes) Sl@ ] -
14, Read Temp: S ?2 -
Corracted Temp: S -~ :
s corrected temp 4 +-2° Cc? E ‘?‘ééf No™ - :
{Acceptance range for samptes requiring thermal pres. 5]
**Exception (if any): METALS / DEFONICE |~ — | — ;
" "or Problem COG ' = : T ;
“IF CIRCLED, CONTACT R OJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH nEcoRD OF RESOLUTION.
SRL. Revision 7 . . .
Replaces Fev 5 (07/13/04) Page _X,_ of _E_.
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Client QE’__;L\A_L (

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Site Address ‘_,QCDIOI bf\ S ‘w-—[w'?z (Z,Lu«)\, £

Dale

1
Page \ of ,'

AW YN oo

A rvhefe

L

Job Number AAM™ 72t~ 57 ~ | Technician
ia f h C
WELL I3
Wall Other
) WELL IS MARKED WITH | Waler Woelt Noi )
Inspectad sEcURABLE|  THE WORDS Bailed Wellbox Cap Lock Acllon Inspectad Repair
No Corrective Componants Taken Order
. BY DESIGN | "MONITORING From Replaced | Replacad {axplain .
Action . Cleaned {explaln Submilted
) (12"0r lass) WELL" Wellbox belaw)
Required . helow)
(2" lass)
Well ID
TAY LR 4
1]
Wauwa -0
pAw - S
Arrad - L"
NOTES:
HLAINE TECH SERWICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGD wiw. blainstech.com




WELL GAUGING DATA

Client

I &/

Project#OrO@qQ’(”"wcfl Date q/’),b/()!a

P £ Sl Bl | Livernare Ca

Site
Thickness | Volume of Swrvey
Well Depth to of Iinmiscibles Point;
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible;Immisciblel Removed |Depth lo water] Depth to well | TOB or
Well ID | Time (in) Odor |Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (ft.)]  (ml) - (ft.) bottom (ft.) @) Notes
Ty
-l el 19,51 |47-62
m@-L gy | L [9.59_{roS”
w5 kaudh | 9, 19.5% HT9A
. I
Y pee| | 0.8 (4732, Y

BLAINE TECH SERVIGES, INC,

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO [OS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www. blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: Re U e Site: f’oﬂ g QL.M{A,\*B ua/ [ foer vmare CH
Sampler: ¢ Date: ﬂ/ 9.0 /gc,,
Well LD.: YW ~ | Well Diameter: £) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): {411 Depth to Water (DTW). /4.9 |
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: fva Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 020)+-DTW]: 79 ]9
Purge Method;  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: g::lm)
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positi v@ acement Extraction Puinp Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other. . Dedicated Tubing
Gther: N
" 0.04 gt 0.65
D\ (ﬁ (Gx D _ﬂu.'.{d_ Gals. ) T 016 ¢ e
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___ Calculated Volume * 0.37 Oltier udius” * 0163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (m8S 01@) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

812 o723 s16  [210ee | YK | Lrewsn

015 7.6 (7214 72\ q Reosn/eled,

P2 |l [97] ° g9 A | v

Did well dewater?  Yes /N = Gallons actually evacuated: . | 2 &

Sampling Daté? M]‘T@ampling Time; | ¢0&{ &  Depth to Water: - fd(, 2l

Sample 1.D.: W[U’d——l Laboratory:  STL  Other “] A\

Analyzed for: @ D @ TPH-D  Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

|D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge:

ng /L

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 00} 1 - w( -| Site: 520? &»SA{MA ?Z/Uo/ LW%{LC
Sampler: wL; | Date: ?/’L(, /OQ)

Well LD.: Wb/~ - Well Diameter: (3 3 4 6 8 __

Total Well Depth (TD): U ¥ 0T Depth to Water (DTW):  [4,99

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: v’ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ¥sl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  15.0%

Purge Method;  Bailer

Disposablg Bailer
Positive @)isplacement

Extraction Pump

Sampling Method: r
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Waterra
Peristaltic

Electric Submersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
L{ ’Z L " e 4 068
' 'j \ (Gals)X o) = 3 i ___Gals. 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Qther tadivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or u8) NTUs) Gals. Removed Obsgrvations
pAY 2 I SIS | oo | A [ felouty
v L J
0424 | (0 | 21| 5Y 2 1066 gy | v
04%0 |gel, |91 W S0 | (5.1 W
Did well dewater?  Yes g@ Gallons actually evacuated: |4,7

Sampling Date: 4’|%/0L, Samplmg Time: ()9 3o

Depth to Water: . lﬁ 3 2 ffﬂ?g

Sample LD.: \nj\ W 1

STL  Other S'D<

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: TLOG @x 1\5@ TPH-D

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable):

Time

Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "R Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 345-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

J kmén Bl Lwlfmra

BTS#: (O3 2 - WC — | Site: J—/‘w—ﬁ' A

Sampler: o C Date: /2(,/ 05"

Well LD.: JW<h Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): {341 Depth to Water (DTW): M’.%}.

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

3

Referenced to: Grade

D.0O. Meter (if req'd):

YSI

HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

15.04

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

Positivcement
Blectric Submersible

Other .

Other;

il
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Dedicated Tubing

Well Dimnetes ... MMM:]menr_Muluplm

: i 0.04 4 0.65
: "\\0 (Gals) X _3__ . B, 9 Gals. > 018 ¢ 147
{ Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radios” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (m$ or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

6§57 | (% 031>

Uz | 4.6

( ('w{«}.

e, § HoHt

084

4.1

|

0%UY | &2 Sl

(5.8

Ff’w%

A
Did well dewater‘? Yes @9’

Gallons actually evacuated: [ L/ O

4

Sampling Date: l,., Y ,‘mn Sampling Time: O“B‘bl_ Depth to Water: 7 /,
Sample 1.D.: \N\\}J o Laboratory:  STL  Other fié{ -
Analyzed for: T@ BT@ M"‘ TPHD Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

Tinse

Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: h Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# (A0} U Wi~ | Site: §64_&. St Loy Klod , Liriare

Sampler: (W C Date: ﬂ// wéu

WellLD.. v —Y Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 38

Total Well Depth (TD): C{ 1. 6? 7 Depth to Water (DTW): 20 3‘5/

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) - DTW]: ZC O

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: B@
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Baiter
Positive AifDiyplacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submiersible Other Dedicated Tubing

l Other:
™ 0.04 4" . 0.65 -
_’:{L_(Gals.) X % = !Z . 74’ Gals. ’ 2: 0.16 6" 1. 4'_] X
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Yolume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F){ pH (mS or p8) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
P l68e 2! | 325 Qb 9- 4.y
NN A XA ANEY-XS 72 §.4
QW |62.8 [2) | 822 5% (5.1
Did well dewater?  Yes QO Gallons actually evacuated: | % o

Sampling Date: q'[/u /m Sampling Time: |® (¢  Depthto Water: - & G

Sample 1.D. VMUU L‘ Laboratory:  STL Otherfl‘ X

Analyzed for: T} sk I\@E TPH-D  Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

mg /
L

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: Posi-purge:

mg /L

O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558






